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	Oettingen Rennen (Group 2)
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	Baden-Baden, Germany - Turf - 1600 Metres (Left-handed) 
For 3-years-old and upwards. Weights: 3yo 123lb; 4yo+ 128lb. Penalties: after 1st January 2022, a winner of a Group 2 race about 2.2lb; of a Group 1 race about 4.4lb.
Total Prize Money (EUR) €70,000
1st €40,000, 2nd €15,500, 3rd €8,000, 4th €4,000, 5th €2,500.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $560,300
1st $320,200, 2nd $124,100, 3rd $64,000, 4th $32,000, 5th $20,000.
 


	
	1

	最佳閃電
薛寶力 (德國)
130 
賽迪爾
(1) 
BEST LIGHTNING (FR) 4 b c
Andreas Suborics (GER)
[105]
Martin Seidl
Sidestep (AUS)－Best Dreaming (GER) (Big Shuffle (USA))
Owner(s): Stall Ad Episas

	Lifetime
:
14 (4-3-1)
Turf
:
14 (4-3-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
4 (2-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
8 (1-2-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,086,288
Track
:
1 (1-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	8/10
	17Oct21
	L
	Prix du Ranelagh 3yo+
EUR52,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	125
	
	Jules Mobian
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.37.42
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8
	6
	11
	
	
	Bois d'Argent (GB) 
Jeri (FR) 
Breizh Eagle (FR) 
	

	1/4
	8May22
	
	4yo+ Conditions
EUR3,000
	KOL, GER
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Martin Seidl
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.27.14
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1.3
	3
	
	
	Best Lightning (FR) 
Wonnemond (GER) 
Sahib's Joy (GER) 
	

	1/7
	26May22
	G2
	Badener Meile 3yo+
EUR70,000
	BAD, GER
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Martin Seidl
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.36.94
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	5.3
	
	
	Best Lightning (FR) 
Zavaro (GER) 
Parol (GER) 
	

	5/6
	9Jul22
	G2
	Summer Mile S. 4yo+
GBP140,000
	ASC, GB
	 
	1594 RH
Turf 
	GF 
	132
	
	Martin Seidl
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.41.89
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	5.5
	22/1
	
	
	Chindit (IRE) 
Mutasaabeq (GB) 
My Oberon (IRE) 
	

	4/8
	7Aug22
	G3
	Fritz Henkel Stiftung-Rennen 3yo+
EUR55,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Martin Seidl
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.34.96
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	3
	2.8F
	
	
	Sahib's Joy (GER) 
Calif (GER) 
Dapango (GER) 
	


	
	2

夢狂風
葛威法 (法國)
128 
戴圖理
(2) 
HURRICANE DREAM (FR) 5 ch h
Francis-Henri Graffard (FR)
[109]
Frankie Dettori
Hurricane Cat (USA)－Shalimara (FR) (Siyouni (FR))
Owner(s): A. Brakha u.a.

	Lifetime
:
16 (6-3-1)
Turf
:
16 (6-3-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
4 (0-2-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,342,398
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	4/8
	8Nov21
	L
	Prix du Grand Camp 3yo+
EUR52,000
	LYP, FR
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	S 
	129
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	8
	
	
	
	
	2.37.52
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	5.8
	5
	TT
	
	Night Tornado (GB) 
Mutabahi (FR) 
Inchicore (IRE) 
	

	2/9
	19Mar22
	G3
	Prix Exbury 4yo+
EUR80,000
	STC, FR
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GS 
	126
	
	Mickael Barzalona
	6
	
	
	
	
	2.06.11
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.5
	17
	TT
	
	Pretty Tiger (IRE) 
Hurricane Dream (FR) 
Skalleti (FR) 
	

	6/6
	10Apr22
	G2
	Prix d'Harcourt 4yo+
EUR130,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	VS 
	126
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	1
	
	
	
	
	2.08.73
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	4.8
	6.4
	TT
	
	Skalleti (FR) 
Sealiway (FR) 
Mare Australis (IRE) 
	

	3/6
	8May22
	G2
	Prix du Muguet 4yo+
EUR130,000
	STC, FR
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	GS 
	126
	
	Theo Bachelot
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.41.84
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1.5
	10
	TT
	
	Sibila Spain (IRE) 
Dilawar (IRE) 
Hurricane Dream (FR) 
	

	2/9
	12Jun22
	G3
	La Coupe 4yo+
EUR80,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	126
	
	Theo Bachelot
	5
	
	
	
	
	2.08.13
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.5
	4.8
	TT
	
	Monty (FR) 
Hurricane Dream (FR) 
Kertez (GB) 
	


	
	3

古詩情意
 (CP)
顧奧義 (德國)
128 
郭東督
(5) 
RUBAIYAT (FR) 5 b h
Henk Grewe (GER)
[109]
Michael Cadeddu
Areion (GER)－Representera (GB) (Lomitas (GB))
Owner(s): Darius Racing

	Lifetime
:
21 (7-6-2)
Turf
:
21 (7-6-2)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
5 (0-3-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
11 (4-3-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$4,378,360
Track
:
2 (0-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	2/7
	10Apr22
	G3
	Fruhjahrs-Meile 4yo+
EUR55,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	S 
	130
	
	Alberto Sanna
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.41.14
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Hd
	2.6F
	
	
	Mythico (FR) 
Rubaiyat (FR) 
Sea of Marengo (IRE) 
	

	2/6
	30Apr22
	G3
	Premio Ambrosiano 4yo+
EUR67,100
	MIL, ITY
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	S 
	132
	
	Alberto Sanna
	2
	
	
	
	
	2.03.30
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.3
	7.34
	
	
	Dawn Intello (FR) 
Rubaiyat (FR) 
Lord Charming (GER) 
	

	6/7
	22May22
	G2
	Premio Presidente Della Repubblica 4yo+
EUR200,200
	ROM, ITY
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Clement Lecoeuvre
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.53.08
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	3.5
	3.06
	
	
	Cantocorale (GB) 
Flag's Up (IRE) 
Frozen Juke (IRE) 
	

	2/8
	19Jun22
	G3
	Grosser Preis der Wirtschaft 3yo+
EUR55,000
	DOR, GER
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	133
	
	Alexander Pietsch
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.46.91
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.3
	12.6
	
	
	Parol (GER) 
Rubaiyat (FR) 
Sahib's Joy (GER) 
	

	6/7
	31Jul22
	G1
	Grosser Dallmayr Preis - Bayerisches Zuchtrennen 3yo+
EUR155,000
	MCH, GER
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	GS 
	132
	
	Michael Cadeddu
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.06.50
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	2.8
	16
	
	
	Sammarco (IRE) 
Amazing Grace (GER) 
Ebaiyra (USA) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 8:45 P.M.    S2-1 Oettingen Rennen
GER Time 2:45 P.M.

	
	


	
	4

	啟後之地
錫丹璧 (德國)
128 
龐可立
(8) 
RUNNYMEDE (GB) 6 b g
Sarah Steinberg (GER)
[101]
Rene Piechulek
Dansili (GB)－Indication (GB) (Sadler's Wells (USA))
Owner(s): Stall Salzburg

	Lifetime
:
25 (9-4-1)
Turf
:
22 (8-3-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
4 (3-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
3 (1-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
13 (7-3-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,414,745
Track
:
2 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	6/7
	16Sep21
	
	4yo+ Conditions
EUR33,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	VS 
	126
	
	Rene Piechulek
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.43.03
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	4
	15
	TT
	
	Tour to Paris (FR) 
Shinning Ocean (FR) 
Sky Power (FR) 
	

	1/8
	9May22
	
	4yo+ Conditions
EUR9,500
	CSC, FR
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	 
	135
	
	Rene Piechulek
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.40.60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	12
	-
	TT
	
	Runnymede (GB) 
Lazy (GER) 
Saxone (IRE) 
	

	1/14
	31May22
	
	4yo+ Hcp
EUR50,000
	ANG, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	135
	
	Rene Piechulek
	10
	
	
	
	
	1.34.92
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	Hd
	8.9
	TT
	
	Runnymede (GB) 
Ascot Angel (FR) 
Cirano (ITY) 
	

	1/6
	7Jul22
	
	4yo+ Conditions
EUR37,240
	LCH, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	126
	
	Rene Piechulek
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.40.25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	1
	6.6
	TT
	
	Runnymede (GB) 
Bois d'Argent (GB) 
The Charmer (FR) 
	

	2/6
	22Jul22
	L
	Prix Jacques de Bremond 4yo+
EUR52,000
	VHY, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	S 
	127
	
	Rene Piechulek
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.38.61
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Hd
	2.4F
	TT
	
	Reshabar (FR) 
Runnymede (GB) 
Amedras (FR) 
	


	
	5

確特別
戴卓雅 (法國)
128 
彭國年
(6) 
SIMPLY STRIKING (FR) 6 ch h
Mauricio Delcher-Sanchez (FR)
[98]
Tony Piccone
Kheleyf (USA)－Reech Band (GB) (Choisir (AUS))
Owner(s): Cuadra Mediterraneo

	Lifetime
:
35 (7-9-5)
Turf
:
23 (4-6-3)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
5 (2-1-1)
Non-Turf
:
12 (3-3-2)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (1-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,977,477
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	1/10
	31Mar22
	
	4yo+ Conditions
EUR18,000
	CHY, FR
	 
	1300 RH
Polytrack 
	ST 
	123
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.16.48
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	Nk
	4.2
	
	
	Simply Striking (FR) 
Donna Anna (FR) 
Euryale (IRE) 
	

	3/7
	21Apr22
	
	4yo+ Conditions
EUR33,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	126
	
	Christophe Soumillon
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.23.50
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1.5
	12
	
	
	Axdavali (FR) 
Go Athletico (FR) 
Simply Striking (FR) 
	

	2/15
	1May22
	
	4yo+ Hcp
EUR70,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	1400 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	129
	
	Gerald Mosse
	14
	
	
	
	
	1.19.24
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	Hd
	11
	
	
	We Ride The World (IRE) 
Simply Striking (FR) 
Rock Blanc (FR) 
	

	1/12
	18Jun22
	
	3yo+ Conditions
EUR30,000
	ZAR, SPA
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Ricardo Sousa
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.36.45
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	6.9
	
	
	Simply Striking (FR) 
Resacon (GB) 
Sir Roque (FR) 
	

	5/7
	17Jul22
	G3
	Prix Messidor 3yo+
EUR80,000
	CHY, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	129
	
	Tony Piccone
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.39.37
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	2.3
	11
	
	
	Wally (IRE) 
Longvillers (FR) 
Axdavali (FR) 
	


	
	6

沙翻浪
何發 (德國)
128 
胡意範
(4) 
ZAVARO (GER) 5 b/br h
Mario Hofer (GER)
[103]
Leon Wolff
Areion (GER)－Zavaala (IRE) (Rock of Gibraltar (IRE))
Owner(s): Stall Miss Maggie

	Lifetime
:
21 (3-4-4)
Turf
:
19 (3-4-4)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
6 (0-1-1)
Non-Turf
:
2 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
13 (2-2-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$936,998
Track
:
2 (0-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	9/12
	19Feb22
	L
	Prix Saonois 4yo+
EUR52,000
	CSM, FR
	 
	1600 LH
Fibresand 
	ST 
	125
	
	Aurelien Lemaitre
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.34.15
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9
	7.8
	52
	
	
	Legionario (GB) 
Shafaaf (USA) 
(DH)Doctor Carl (GB) 
(DH)Dar Toungi (FR) 
	

	7/7
	10Apr22
	G3
	Fruhjahrs-Meile 4yo+
EUR55,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	S 
	123
	
	Michael Cadeddu
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.41.14
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	29
	17.1
	
	
	Mythico (FR) 
Rubaiyat (FR) 
Sea of Marengo (IRE) 
	

	3/8
	18Apr22
	
	4yo+ Hcp
EUR15,000
	HAN, GER
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Sean Byrne
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.38.20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	0.5
	6.5
	
	
	Sun at work (GER) 
Juanito (GER) 
Zavaro (GER) 
	

	2/7
	26May22
	G2
	Badener Meile 3yo+
EUR70,000
	BAD, GER
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Alberto Sanna
	2
	
	
	
	
	1.36.94
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.8
	23.8
	
	
	Best Lightning (FR) 
Zavaro (GER) 
Parol (GER) 
	

	7/8
	7Aug22
	G3
	Fritz Henkel Stiftung-Rennen 3yo+
EUR55,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Michael Cadeddu
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.34.96
	
	
	
	
	
	
	7
	13
	12.6
	
	
	Sahib's Joy (GER) 
Calif (GER) 
Dapango (GER) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 8:45 P.M.    S2-1 Oettingen Rennen
GER Time 2:45 P.M.

	
	


	
	7

魔杖高手
簡恪偉 (德國)
123 
范以誠
(10) 
ARNIS MASTER (GER) 3 ch c
Axel Kleinkorres (GER)
[100]
Adrie de Vries
Tai Chi (GER)－Absolute Gold (GER) (Kendargent (FR))
Owner(s): Stall Siepenblick

	Lifetime
:
9 (3-3-0)
Turf
:
9 (3-3-0)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
5 (2-2-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (2-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$758,907
Track
:
1 (0-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	2/6
	30Apr22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR6,000
	MUL, GER
	 
	1500 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Jozef Bojko
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.30.67
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	2
	2.5F
	
	
	Queroyal (GER) 
Arnis Master (GER) 
Schutzenprinz (GER) 
	

	6/11
	22May22
	G2
	Mehl-Mulhens-Rennen - German 2000 Guineas 3yo
EUR153,000
	KOL, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Adrie de Vries
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.35.85
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6
	10.5
	22.7
	
	
	Maljoom (IRE) 
Rocchigiani (GB) 
Georgios (GER) 
	

	2/6
	12Jun22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR7,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1500 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Adrie de Vries
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.30.22
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.8
	1.4F
	
	
	Artemia (USA) 
Arnis Master (GER) 
Quarantini (GER) 
	

	1/14
	3Jul22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR52,000
	HBG, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Adrie de Vries
	10
	
	
	
	
	1.36.51
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	4
	4.7
	
	
	Arnis Master (GER) 
Saldenlady (GER) 
Nerian (GER) 
	

	1/9
	7Aug22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR52,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Adrie de Vries
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.35.98
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	2.7F
	
	
	Arnis Master (GER) 
Fire of the Sun (FR) 
Conan (GER) 
	


	
	8

奇力駒
薛根 (德國)
123 
毛振鵬
(9) 
CALIF (GER) 3 b/br c
Peter Schiergen (GER)
[100]
Bauyrzhan Murzabayev
Areion (GER)－Cherry Danon (IRE) (Rock of Gibraltar (IRE))
Owner(s): Stall Hanse

	Lifetime
:
8 (1-2-1)
Turf
:
8 (1-2-1)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
5 (1-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (0-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$231,529
Track
:
1 (0-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	4/8
	21Apr22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR35,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	122
	
	Wladimir Panov
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.39.15
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4
	5.5
	50
	
	
	Lassaut (FR) 
Tribalist (GB) 
Blue Boat (GB) 
	

	10/15
	15May22
	G1
	Poule d'Essai des Poulains 3yo
EUR600,000
	LCH, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	129
	
	Gerald Mosse
	7
	
	
	
	
	1.34.98
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10
	9
	90
	
	
	Modern Games (IRE) 
Texas (FR) 
Tribalist (GB) 
	

	11/11
	10Jun22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR28,000
	CMP, FR
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	S 
	126
	
	Sibylle Vogt
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.37.15
	
	
	
	
	
	
	11
	17.8
	5
	
	
	By All Means (IRE) 
Zarafa (FR) 
Chantarella (FR) 
	

	1/5
	22Jul22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR6,000
	KRE, GER
	 
	1700 RH
Turf 
	G 
	125
	
	Maxim Pecheur
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.42.35
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	11
	2F
	
	
	Calif (GER) 
Rosenart (GB) 
Aggenstein (GER) 
	

	2/8
	7Aug22
	G3
	Fritz Henkel Stiftung-Rennen 3yo+
EUR55,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	117
	
	Maxim Pecheur
	6
	
	
	
	
	1.34.96
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.5
	4.1
	
	
	Sahib's Joy (GER) 
Calif (GER) 
Dapango (GER) 
	


	
	9

	通貨之都
薛鵬乘 (德國)
123 
韓新
(7) 
DAPANGO (GER) 3 b c
Roland Dzubasz (GER)
[101]
Thore Hammer Hansen
Soldier Hollow (GB)－Daring Art (GER) (Areion (GER))
Owner(s): Gestut Auenquelle

	Lifetime
:
5 (1-0-2)
Turf
:
5 (1-0-2)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
3 (0-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (1-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$138,118
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	1/9
	3Oct21
	
	2yo Mdn
EUR5,100
	HOP, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Thore Hammer Hansen
	8
	
	
	
	
	1.40.20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	4
	5.5
	
	
	Dapango (GER) 
Shaikan (IRE) 
Delphi (GER) 
	

	3/6
	14Nov21
	G3
	Herzog von Ratibor-Rennen 2yo
EUR50,000
	KRE, GER
	 
	1700 RH
Turf 
	S 
	128
	
	Rene Piechulek
	3
	
	
	
	
	1.50.55
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	3
	6.4
	
	
	Tunnes (GER) 
Ariolo (GER) 
Dapango (GER) 
	

	5/9
	1May22
	G3
	Bavarian Classic 3yo
EUR55,000
	MCH, GER
	 
	2000 LH
Turf 
	S 
	128
	
	Rene Piechulek
	4
	
	
	
	
	2.11.14
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	2.8
	8.6
	
	
	Lavello (IRE) 
Sammarco (IRE) 
Maraseem (IRE) 
	

	13/20
	3Jul22
	G1
	Deutsches Derby 3yo
EUR650,000
	HBG, GER
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Jack Mitchell
	15
	
	
	
	
	2.32.95
	
	
	
	
	
	
	13
	8.3
	60.9
	
	
	Sammarco (IRE) 
Schwarzer Peter (GER) 
So Moonstruck (GER) 
	

	3/8
	7Aug22
	G3
	Fritz Henkel Stiftung-Rennen 3yo+
EUR55,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Thore Hammer Hansen
	5
	
	
	
	
	1.34.96
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1.8
	5.7
	
	
	Sahib's Joy (GER) 
Calif (GER) 
Dapango (GER) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 8:45 P.M.    S2-1 Oettingen Rennen
GER Time 2:45 P.M.

	
	


	
	10

	烈日猛火
 (B)
薛根 (德國)
123 
彭楚宜
(3) 
FIRE OF THE SUN (FR) 3 b c
Peter Schiergen (GER)
[104]
Maxim Pecheur
Areion (GER)－Morera (IRE) (Echo of Light (GB))
Owner(s): Syndikat Rapido

	Lifetime
:
11 (1-3-3)
Turf
:
10 (1-3-3)
NH Rules
:
0 (0-0-0)
2022
:
7 (1-2-2)
Non-Turf
:
1 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
5 (0-2-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$800,315
Track
:
1 (0-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Race Time
	 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	 

	2/19
	1May22
	G3
	Premio Parioli - Italian 2000 Guineas 3yo
EUR140,800
	ROM, ITY
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Sibylle Vogt
	17
	
	
	
	
	1.36.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	1.8
	39
	B
	
	See Hector (GER) 
Fire of the Sun (FR) 
Il Grande Gatsby (IRE) 
	

	9/11
	22May22
	G2
	Mehl-Mulhens-Rennen - German 2000 Guineas 3yo
EUR153,000
	KOL, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	128
	
	Rene Piechulek
	9
	
	
	
	
	1.35.85
	
	
	
	
	
	
	9
	13.5
	22.2
	B
	
	Maljoom (IRE) 
Rocchigiani (GB) 
Georgios (GER) 
	

	1/9
	24Jun22
	
	3yo Mdn
EUR27,000
	STC, FR
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	GS 
	128
	
	Bauyrzhan Murzabayev
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.28.94
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	0.8
	4.8
	B
	
	Fire of the Sun (FR) 
Warm Breeze (FR) 
Opalus Road (FR) 
	

	3/6
	21Jul22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR34,300
	LCH, FR
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	131
	
	Olivier Peslier
	4
	
	
	
	
	1.41.59
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	Nk
	3F
	B
	
	Anthorus (FR) 
Loliwood (FR) 
Fire of the Sun (FR) 
	

	2/9
	7Aug22
	
	3yo Conditions
EUR52,000
	DUS, GER
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	132
	
	Bauyrzhan Murzabayev
	1
	
	
	
	
	1.35.98
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	0.8
	2.9
	B
	
	Arnis Master (GER) 
Fire of the Sun (FR) 
Conan (GER) 
	


[ ] Current International Rating
